## VILLAGE OF BIRCH RUN

## COUNTY OF SAGINAW, MICHIGAN

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Village Council of the Village of Birch Run, Saginaw

County, Michigan, held at the Village Hall located at 12060 Heath Street, Birch Run, Michigan,

on the 25th day of November, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. Local Time.

## PRESENT: COOK, RIEDEL II, WHITE, STAFFORD, KNIGHT

ABSENT: none

The following ordinance was offered by <u>RIEDEL II</u> and supported by <u>KNIGHT</u>.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 93 OF TITLE IX OF THE VILLAGE OF BIRCH RUN CODE

## [Health and Sanitation]

#### THE VILLAGE OF BIRCH RUN ORDAINS:

Section 1. Section 93.02 of Chapter 93 of Title IX of the Village of Birch Run Code is hereby amended in part to read as follows:

# § 93.02 DEFINITIONS.

JUNK MOTOR VEHICLES OR TRAILER. Any vehicle or trailer which is not licensed for use upon the highways of the State of Michigan for a period in excess of 30 days, and shall also include, whether licensed or not, any motor vehicle or trailer which is inoperative for any reason for a period in excess of 30 days; provided that there is excepted from this definition, operative vehicles or trailers which are kept as the stock in trade of a regularly licensed and established new or used automobile dealer or trailer dealer, provided further the vehicles or trailers excepted as are upon the premises of a motor vehicle or trailer repair garage.

Section 2. Severability. If any section, subsection, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent portion of this

Ordinance, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be published not less than ten (10) days following adoption in a local newspaper of general circulation in the Village. This ordinance shall become effective upon its publication.

AYES: Members: <u>WHITE, STAFFORD, KNIGHT, COOK, RIEDEL II</u>

NAYS: Members: none

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

Stacey Plichta, Clerk Village of Birch Run

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ) ss. COUNTY OF SAGINAW )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan (the "Village"), do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and copy of an ordinance adopted by the Village Council at a regular meeting on the 25th day of November, 2024, the original of which is on file in my office. Public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for the meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto affixed my official signature on this 25th day of November, 2024.

Stacey Plichta, Clerk Village of Birch Run